No. 23, 1955.

An Ordinance to amend further the "Sydney Church Ordinance 1912."

Now the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney hereby ordains directs and rules as follows:—

- 1. This Ordinance may be cited as the "Sydney Church Ordinance 1912 Amending Ordinance 1955."
 - (a) The "Sydney Church Ordinance 1912" as amended by subsequent Ordinances is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.
 - (b) The Principal Ordinance as amended by this Ordinance may be cited as the "Sydney Church Ordinance 1912-55."
 - 3. Part II of the Principal Ordinance is amended as follows:
 - , (a) by adding another sub-section to Section 51, which shall read as follows:—
 - "(5) To cause to be paid (on or before the 30th day of September in each year) from the Parochial Church funds the sum of not less than £5 per annum to each Minister of the Parish towards the cost of superannuation of such Minister.

Notwithstanding anything contained in Sub-Clause (7) of Section 3 of this Ordinance for purposes of this Section "Minister" includes any clergyman licensed to a Parish or Mission or any other Ecclesiastical District and those licensed in any form as assistants to such first-mentioned clergyman."

(b) By deleting Section 52A.

The Sydney Church Ordinance 1912 Amending Ordinance 1955.

I certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

ARTHUR L. WADE, Chairman of Committees.

We certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney this 20th day of October, 1955.

S. H. DENMAN Secretaries
H. V. ARCHINAL of Synod

I assent to this Ordinance.

HOWARD SYDNEY.
Archbishop of Sydney.

20/8/1955.